balance sheet items, through an indicator of net interest income sensitivity to interest rate changes;

The existence of partial or zero correlations between customer interest rates and market rates coupled with
portfolio volume sensitivity to interest rates generates a risk to future revenues;

The sensitivity of revenues to changes in market rates is one of the key indicators used by the Bank in its
analysis of interest-rate risk. This revenue sensitivity is calculated across the entire Banking Book including the
customer banking intermediation businesses and equity. It factors in the direct impacts of market rates and
business trends over a period of up to three years. In addition, indirect effects on commercial activity linked to
changes in customer balances and customer rates, notably the effects of inertia on margins due to changes in
interest rates are also taken into account;

The sensitivity of interest revenues over one-, two- and three-year timeframes to a parallel, instantaneous and
definitive increase/decrease in market rates of 50bps, based on the exposures on 31 December 2023 and
estimated using internal models is summarised in the table hereafter.

In millions of euros

31 December 2023
 For +50bp shock For -50bp shock
 Year 1 64 (73)
 Year 2 89 (130)
 Year 3 164 (202)

 Value Indicators: the Supervisory Outlier Test;

 As the assets and liabilities of the Bank’s banking intermediation business are not intended to be sold, they are
not recognised or managed on the basis of their theoretical economic value measured by discounting future
cash flows. Similarly, the theoretical economic value of the net assets does not impact the Bank’s capital.

However, pursuant to the regulatory requirements and calculation methods laid down by the European Banking
Authority (EBA), the ratios of sensitivity to variations for 6 different shocks on interest rates of the theoretical